
RESOLUTION NO. 1999 -141 

AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO CONTRACT NO. 96098 
WITH COYNE TEXTILE SERVICES FOR THE FURNISHING 
OF UNIFORMS AND LAUNDRY SERVICE ($115,227.95- 
GENERAL FUND, VARIOUS DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS) 

WHEREAS, by Resolution 1996-126 the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority 
had contracted with Coyne Textile Services for the provision of uniforms and laundry services 
for maintenance personnel for a period of three years in an amount not to exceed four hundred 
ninety five thousand three hundred ninety seven & 00/100 dollars ($495,397.00); and 

WHEREAS, the General Manager has utilized his change order authority to add an 
additional one hundred thousand & 00/100 dollars ($100,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, Contract 96098 is scheduled to expire on October 30, 1999; and 

WHEREAS, it has been determined to be in the best interest of the Authority to extend 
Contract 96098 until December 31, 1999 in order to permit uninterrupted service pending 
award to a new contract; and 

WHEREAS, additional funding in the amount of one hundred fifteen thousand two 
hundred twenty seven & 95/100 dollars ($115,227.95) is required to complete the extended 
contract term. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater 
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section 1. That the price of Contract 96098 with Coyne Textile Services is hereby 
recognized as not to exceed five hundred ninety five thousand three hundred ninety seven and 
00/100 dollars ($595,397.00). 

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized 
to amend the contract with Coyne Textile Services for uniform and laundry service to increase 
the contract amount by the sum of one hundred fifteen thousand two hundred twenty seven & 
95/100 dollars ($115,227.95). 

Section 3. That the total amount of said contract shall not exceed seven hundred ten 
thousand six hundred twenty four & 95/100 dollars ($710,624.95). 

Section 4. That said increase shall be payable out of the General Fund, Various 
Departmental Budgets. 



Resolution No. 1999- 141 
Page 2 

Section 5. That all other terms and conditions of the contract shall remain in effect. 

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 

Adopted: 

Attest: 

October 26.)..~ ~" \    ,1999 

General~ecretary-Treasurer 

President 


