
RESOLUTION NO. 1996-~ 

AUTUORIZING CONTRACT #96098 ~ITH COYNE TEXTILE SERVICES 
FORT HE FURNISHING OF SHOP GARMENTS ON A RENTAL BASIS FOR 
A PERIOD OF TI~REE (3) YEARS IN ANAHOL~TNOT-TO-EXCEED 
$495,397.00 (GENERAL FUND - FRINGE BENEFITS). 

WHEREAS, the bid of Coyne Textile Services, located at 12315 Kirby 
Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44108, for the rental of shop garments for a period 
of three (3) years, at a unit price set forth in said bid for a total price 
not to exceed four hundred ninety-five thousand three hundred ninety-seven & 
001100 dollars ($495,397.00); and 

~HEREAS, the General Hanager deems the bid of Co)me Textile 
Services to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and 
recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees. 

NO~, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the 
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section I. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is 
hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Coyne Textile Services for 
the rental of shop garments and lockers for a period of three (3) years in an 
amount not-to-exceed one hundred sixty-five thousand one hundred thlrty-two & 
33/100 dollars ($165,132.33) per year, for a total not-to-exceed four hundred 
ninety-five thousand three hundred ninety-seven & 00/100 dollars 
($495,397.00). 

Section 2. That said contract will be payable out of the 
Authority’s Fringe Benefits Account, General Fund budget. 

Section 3. That said contract shall be binding upon and in 
obligation of the Authority contingent upon appropriation for future contract 
years and upon compliance by the contractor to the scope of work; the 
Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 
1993-88; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating 
to the contractual obligations of the Authority. 

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately 
upon its adoption. 

Adopted: October 15 , 1996 

General Mana~etary-Treasurer 

President 


